

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September

September

August Term 2021

No. 29

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER LEE BOYD MALVO

Andrew D. Levy
CPF No. 8205010187
Anthony J. May
CPF No. 1512160094
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY LLP
120 East Baltimore Street, Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030
adl@browngold.com
amay@browngold.com

David M. Shapiro*
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Filed: December 6, 2021

**Motion for Special Admission Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court Regularly Interprets the Maryland Declaration of Rights to Exceed
 the Floor Set by the Federal Constitution 4

 II. Compared to the Federal Eighth Amendment, the Text of Article 25 Requires
 Greater Limits on Criminal Punishment Imposed by Courts 7

 A. As a Restraint on Judicial Discretion in Sentencing, the Framers of the
 Maryland Declaration of Rights Adopted a Rule Against “Cruel or
 Unusual” Punishment Rather than a Rule Against “Cruel and Unusual
 Punishment” 7

 B. Maryland’s Rule Against “Cruel or Unusual Punishment” Imposed by
 Courts Provides More Protection than the Federal Eighth Amendment’s
 Rule Against “Cruel and Unusual” Punishment 9

 III. This Court has Signaled Its Willingness to go Beyond the Federal Eighth
 Amendment in Interpreting the Maryland Declaration of Rights, and Should do
 so Explicitly in this Case..... 13

 IV. This Court Should Join Other State High Courts That Hold That Their Own
 Constitutions Go Beyond the Federal Eighth Amendment in Limiting Harsh
 Sentences for Young People 14

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 21
CERTIFICATION REGARDING RESTRICTED INFORMATION 21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295, 192 A.3d 695 (2018)	3, 13
<i>Choi v. State</i> , 316 Md. 529, 560 A.2d 1108 (1989)	5
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 430 Md. 535, 62 A.3d 123 (2013)	4, 6
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604, 805 A.2d 1061 (2002)	4
<i>Hardaway v. State</i> , 317 Md. 160, 562 A.2d 1234 (1989)	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021)	14, 15, 18
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	5
<i>Leidig v. Maryland</i> , 475 Md. 181, 256 A.3d 870 (2021)	4, 5, 8
<i>Miles v. State</i> , 435 Md. 540, 80 A.3d 242 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Matter of Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021).....	15, 16

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 402 Md. 372, 936 A.2d 862 (2007)	6
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992).....	3, 11
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 34 Cal.3d 441 (1983)	16, 17
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wash.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	18
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	19
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	18
<i>State v. Seats</i> . 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	17, 18
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 333 Md. 84, 634 A.2d 1 (1993)	9, 13

Statutes

Northwest Ordinance, Section 14, Art. 2 (1787).....	10
---	----

Other Authorities

1776 Maryland Dec. of Rights, Art. 22	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 12 (2002)	11
Cal. Const. Art.1, §17	16, 17

Dan Friedman, *The Maryland State Constitution* (2011)..... 9, 13
Maryland Dec. of Rights Art. 25 7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII 7, 10
Wash. Const., Art. I, § 14 15
William W. Berry III, *Unusual State Capital Punishments*, 72 Fla. L. Rev.
1, 18 (2020) 10
